Date_	August 28, 2019
Case #	<u>19-0018Z</u>
Addres	ss of Rezoning Request:
Northy	west Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

To: City of McKinney, Planning and Zoning Commission

We, the undersigned owners of property located in StoneBridge Estates located at the Northeast Corner of Virginizer Parkway & Ridge Road who are directly affected by the requested zoning change described in the referenced case, do hereby protest against any change of the current zoning classification of the subject property.

The reasons for our objection to the current rezoning request to allow a Car Wash to be constructed and operational include but are not limited to the following:

- 1. Increased traffic flow at the corner of Virginia Pkwy and Ridge Road which is already a very busy intersection Including drivers required to make a U-Turn at the intersection when traveling east on Virginia Parkway.
- 2. Middle School located just East of the subject corner and an Elementary School located North on Ridge Road. Both schools have significant auto and foot traffic during the school year. The additional traffic flow with the proposed Car Wash would only increase the chance of an accident involving a young pedestrian.
- 3. Fire Station located on Virginia just West of Ridge is very busy and proceeds through the intersection frequently. The McKinney emergency vehicles will contend with the increased traffic and confused patrons attempting to exit the Car Wash during an emergency will only add to a congested intersection.
- 4. The single entrance into StoneBridge Estates off Ridge Road is a blind entrance and exit from both north and south bound traffic due to the curves of the road which may have been the cause of a fatality accident at the subdivision entrance recently. Traffic flow on Ridge Road will be forced to use our subdivision entrance/exit as a U-Turn to enter the Car Wash.
- 5. The recently developed two Office buildings just North of the intersection will also see increased flow through traffic of the car wash patrons and will also increase U-Turn traffic at the StoneBridge Estates entrance/exit.
- 6. Increased noise due to auto washing machinery and vacuums operational during business hours as well as the increased noise level of boom-boxes, horns honking and loitering during and after operational hours.
- 7. Diminished property value of residences located in the area. Current zoning allowing for one story lite office lends to the residential area much better than a zone of C2, Local Commercial District. The immediate area is concentrated with residential not Commercial.
- 8. The trash generated by carwash patrons is also a concern. Often times patrons throw trash "at" the trash receptacles. The natural elevation of the property lends to windy days and nights and blowing trash will decrease curb appeal.
- 9. Toxic run off into the adjacent creek by a business of this nature would be an environmental disaster.

PRINTED NAME OF PROTESTING PARTY (AS IT APPEARS ON THE CITY'S TAX ROLL)	ADDRESS/DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AFFECTED WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE FOR WHICH THIS PROTEST IS SUBMITTED	SIGNATURE OF PROTESTING PARTY
Farr Revocable Trust	5713 S. Woodcreek Cir. McKinney TX 75071	Dennis Farr, Co Trustee
Farr Revocable Trust	5713 S. Woodcreek Cir. McKinney, TX 75071	Ahonda Kaz Jarr 20 Truste e
Brewer, JeffM. & Deborah K.	5801 S. WOODCREEK CIR. MCKINNEY, TX. 75071	KIM Brewer
g. Kevin Williamson	Mc Kinney TX 75071	9 Keven Wellem
Susan I. Williamson	5705 S. Woodcreek Cir. Mc Kinney, TK 75071	Sum Williamson

Please use as many of these pages as necessary to provide information for all protesting parties.

	personally circulated the foregoing petition, that it tures appended thereto were made in my presence, and signatures of the persons whose names they purport to
be.	Llouda Koy Fan
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF COLLIN §	
Before me, a notary public person whose name is subscribed to sworn, declared that the statements the	c, on this <u>LSY</u> day of <u>JCHANN</u> , known to me to be the to the foregoing document and, being by me first duly nerein contained are true and correct.
DANIEL PRICE Notary ID # 129128255 My Commission Expires September 19, 2020	Public, State of Texas Notary

Page 2

DateAugust 28, 2019
Case # <u>19-0018Z</u>
Address of Rezoning Request: Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

1	Cimatuus	Duinkad Nasa	Adduse
	Signature	Printed Name	Address
	Maly Caldy	Kelly Valdron	510 Creckside On Mª Kinny /X
	(this this	CATHERINE EBERLY	409 BRAKEBILL HILL DE. MCKING
	The Day of	Rusa D. Tyo	5609 5 woocreek arch, making
	Bayer L OTago	BRYAN TVO	5609 5. Woodenee K Cincle
İ	Thomasky boli	Thram Kureshi	401 Brakebill Hill Dr.
- 1	ARE	AND BOYER	LIDX CXDOXSIAD DR
	XIII DICK I	- Delahia Whotes	520 Coppleted Dr
1	The state of the s	VINCENT HERWAL	5802 H. WOODCREEK CIRCLE
ı	Sold french	Piges Jelinocia	5805 XI (12-days & Chall
4	State of the state	Par II al rolla	5905 N. GOODELE COLOR
	amuel le amo	- Paul Chrah	5800 CREKSIDE Ct., 15071
1	- DM	ISHOW DIDNII	3800 Charsae G., 13011
1			
1			ž
-			Ni.
ļ			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
ļ			1
-			- Sin
ļ			
Ī			
Ī			
İ			
	The state of the s		
Ì			
1			
1			
L			

Page :	3
--------	---

Date_	August 28, 2019	

Case # <u>19-0018Z</u>

Address of Rezoning Request:

Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

Signature	Printed Name	Address
for Shan	Karl Schred	5709 South Woodcak Circle
margaret Wochson	Margaret Sphraer	6709 SWOODCreek Circle
West CM unife	Wilthm Munch	5609 n n
Langume Marsle	Suranny Maril	n N N
plate mustrong	Juliette Armstrong	5604 S. Woodcreek Circle
Comb hugan	John W Chapman	301 BRAKEBLLL HILL DR
Same Solow	JOICELPETERS	305 Brake III HIII Dr
Kathey Dangelm	Kathryn Landrum	5800 N. Woodcreek Cip
James Landin	James Landrum	5800 N. Moodobeek Cip
Conny Hamen	rennyHawkins	5801 N. Woodcreek Cir.
MA	Howard Hawkins	5801 N Woodcreek Cit
Chy 1	Peter miranela	5806 N. worlgreek Cir
Jude w Jote	Fred w. Foote	5869 N. Woodcreek Cr.
John Day	Adham Shangs	5808 Quinodice & Cir
My Such	Kosaria Shanaa	5808 N. Woodcreek Ci
To elf to	I en allitamina	586 N woodereck Cir.
Scot autil	Scoth Willeams	5810 N Woodcrek Cit.
Last adull	Ray Cajdwell	58/2 N Woodcreek CLK,
Michell	14 Philipelade	5812N hood auf Cin.
Kester Hester	Richard Hester	5811 N wordereck Circle
fre I fa	DE HUFFMAN	404 (MAKSINI DANY
July Oliv	MILL CTIST	5801 Clecksing Ct.
Stephanie Cupe	Stephanie, Chisa	5801 Creekstar Court
Calpl Tomsen	Taval type	502 Cleenside 18
	Dave Harren	502 Creekside Prive
WAR THE THE	MATT ABBINK	521 CKEEKSIDE DR.
Holely h htt	Wesley J. Menitt	5701 S. Woodcreek Cir
Lal pla limstania	Kalph Avy strong	5604 S. Woodweek Cit
Silly 1 4	Irfat Pathan	5601 S. Woodcreek Cache
D. I	MILL VALDEUN	SID COGEKSIDE DE
TO XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Katelyn Valdron	510 Creekside Drive

7

Ρ	а	ge	4

Date August 28, 2019

Case # <u>19-0018Z</u>

Address of Rezoning Request: Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

Signature	Printed Name	Address
12 A	-Dennis, D. Farr	5713 S. Woodcreek Cer >1
Abonda Kay Tare	Rhonda KayFarr '	Fan Response Trust
Kather mule	Heather Milo	400 Windwood CT
(delland	Andrew, Milo	400 Wirdwood CT
Many Afaser	Larre De Rouser	408 Wind wood Cf
TITUE	my Collin	Hz Windwood Gt
Company of the second	ETRIL HAVENS	417 WINDLUGOD CT
	ALISHA THUKSTON	413 WINDWOOD CT
The state of the s	DAVID KODINGER	409 Windward CT
Kim Brewen	X"\S	5801 S, WOODCREEK CIRCLE
and the	Jeff Brewer	58015, LEDOVCERCK CIRCLE
Summer	Sand Agriss	301 (Veekside DV.
Just 450057		301 Geenre M
Charles.	michael Russell	403 (reside 1x 75071
- 10 12 - 1	Chur Yon Wi	402 Creekside Dr TX 15071
1 Koch bewoud	CATES VISWANATH	402 CREEKS DE DE Mohiny 7507
Paul Valley	MACIANAE RACIEM	505 Creeks de Dr. Ming TSON
Tan facing	PAUL RADLEY	505 CREEKSIDE DR. 75071
101111		507 (Ceeles in Dr 75071)
My Stanger	SAMORO PEAK STAMPED	Sas Suppred Con 15
7911	ZALIDY POGUE	5805 3 Wrodeseef con 75071
40 PA	Eric Wrisht	401 Windwood CT
Kimber Dy Douglas	Kimberly Douglas	
Back Darklas	Brad Droystus	5803 5 Wood everle Cy
Justy Petrisi	Judus Robinson	409 Creekside Dr. W. M. dwood
Of State	Moralind Ja Dolel	420 Windwood
MKMARTISCUL	Audra A. Motiscik	5900 Waternew J. MK.
10 Date tord	ROBERT P. BOTSFORD	5/3 (KEEKSIDE DR MGKINNEY 75071
7		nu sepa
		16 5803 401
	4	20 5804 MOI
	-43	at

401

573

<u>PETITION</u>

Page 5	5
--------	---

Date_	August 28, 2019
Case #	_19-0018Z
	ss of Rezoning Request:
North	vest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

	D Late J Name	Address
Signature	Printed Name	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Eun Stolethe	ERIN BOTSTOW	513 Creekside DV MCKIAL
Sheila Jahnson	ERIN BOTSTON Sheila Johnson	to 5 Brake bill (4:11
13-4 Xahusan	/30/ Johnson	. W H
Man Lans	2 7 2 3 1 2 1	1 1 1 1
	Kam Kavell	SANY S Wadcroek CINZIE, MAR
1 Action	Cinh stina Ad Coll	501 CINEKSIDE MUKINDET X 750
Daslavi B	Pogar Baird	409 Creekside Dr. Mckinhey, IX
- English	MANUEL RAIRE	409 CREEKEDE DE DR. McKing
120	Michael Taba	5901 Waterry Cd Mels TR
	TETTY SIMHORS	56055 Woodcrak Mcking 1X
511	1CITE STRONG	350 7 5 30 1000
	`	
	<u> </u>	

Page	2 6
I UB	- W

Date	August 28, 2019
Case #	19-0018Z
	s of Rezoning Request: vest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

Signature	Printed Name	Address
Chalmon Drive	Carolyn Brooks	6 200 Alternuera
Daniello	Carolyn Brooks David Brooks	۵
Ollen William	J. Kevin Williamson	3705 S. Woodcreck Cur.
SusalWillimsa	SUSAN I - WILLIAMSON	5705 S. Woodcreek Cir.
	· ·	
	44350	



ZONING CHANGE WRITTEN PROTEST

In accordance with Subsection 146-164(5) "Negative Recommendations; Written Protest Procedures." of the Zoning Ordinance, a valid, written protest to a proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change must be filed by the owners of at least 20 percent of either the area of the lots or land covered by the proposed change or the area of the lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed change and extending 200 feet from that area.

If a valid, written protest is received by the City Secretary's Office before 5:00 p.m. on the fourth working day immediately preceding the date advertised for the City Council public hearing, the proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change shall require a favorable vote of three-fourths of all members of the City Council.

This written protest must bear the original signatures of ONLY the owners of property that is: (1) subject to the proposed zoning change; or, (2) situated within 200 feet of the property which is the subject of the proposed zoning change. The individual(s) collecting the signatures contained on the pages submitted with and made a part of this Zoning Change Written Protest form shall be required to complete the Zoning Change Written Protest Signature Witness Affidavit. (Please note that individual owners of eligible property may submit an individual Zoning Change Written Protest form, which form is available from the City, rather than sign this form.)

For additional information on submitting a written protest to a proposed zoning case, please contact the City Secretary's Office at 972-547-7500 or the Planning Department at 972-547-2000. Once this written protest form has been completed, please deliver it to the City Secretary's Office at 222 N. Tennessee Street, McKinney, TX 75070.

Zoning Case Number or Description:	# 19-0063 Z
47	October 2, 2019; 8:35 Am.
Total Number of Pages Submitted:	3 pages

PRINTED NAME OF PROTESTING PARTY (AS IT APPEARS ON THE CITY'S TAX ROLL)	ADDRESS/DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AFFECTED WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE FOR WHICH THIS PROTEST IS SUBMITTED	SIGNATURE OF PROTESTING PARTY
	57095 Woodcreek Ct Makunantexus 75071	Kall
Margaret Suracr	5709 S woodcreek Cr McKuney Texas 75011	Marguet Schroll

5713 S. Woodcreek Cir. VicKinney, TX. 75071 October 1, 2019

Ms. Empress Drane, City Secretary City of McKinney 222 N. Tennessee McKinney, TX. 75069

RE: Case # 19-0018Z Proposed Rezoning to allow for carwash Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway and Ridge Road

Dear Ms. Drane:

Enclosed is the original Formal Written Protest and original PETITION signed by almost <u>all</u> residents of THE ESTATES for the above referenced proposed rezoning. As outlined, the protest must be received by the City Secretary's office four days prior to the meeting. If you should have questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me via email kayfarr7@gmail.com or via phone 214-601-9777.

Thank you.

Kindest regards,

Rhonda Kay Farr

CC: David Soto Dsoto@McKinneyTexas.org

City of McKinney - Planning Dept.

221 N. Tennesses

McKinney, TX. 75069

George Fuller, Mayor, GFuller@mckinneytexas.org

La'Shadion Shemwell, District 1, lshemwell@mckinneytexas.org

Mayor ProTem, District 2, RRogers@mckinneytexas.org

Sam Elliott, District 3, SElliott@mckinneytexas.org

Rick Franklin, District 4, RFranklin@mckinneytexas.org

Frederick Frazier, At Large, FFrazier@mckinneytexas.org

Charlie Phillips, At Large, CPhillips@mckinneytexas.org

Melanie Okon, mokon@munckwilson.com

Petition

bears <u>84.7-</u> signatures, that all signatures that I believe them to be the genuine	personally circulated the foregoing petition, that it tures appended thereto were made in my presence, and signatures of the persons whose names they purport to
be.	Afronda Kay Farr
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF COLLIN §	
Before me, a notary public 2019 personally appeared from person whose name is subscribed sworn, declared that the statements the	c, on this 25 day of September, known to me to be the to the foregoing document and, being by me first duly nerein contained are true and correct.
ROBIN A MANTO? Notary ID # 124903916 My Commission Expires November 12, 2020	Public, State of Texas Notary
(Seal)	

culated the foregoing petition, that it reto were made in my presence, and ersons whose names they purport to
~
nl Willemon
day of <u>September</u> , known to me to be the cument and, being by me first duly true and correct.
Notary ate of Texas

person bears 844 signatures, that all signatures appending that I believe them to be the genuine signatures be.	nally circulated the foregoing petition, that it ded thereto were made in my presence, and of the persons whose names they purport to
	Margaut Schnae
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF COLLIN §	
Before me, a notary public, on this <u>Joly</u> personally appeared <u>Targaret S</u> person whose name is subscribed to the foreg sworn, declared that the statements therein conta	
DANIEL PRICE Notary ID # 129128255 My Commission Expires September 19, 2020	Danuel PruceNotary ublic, State of Texas

-		,
Case #_	19-0018Z	
Addres	s of Rezoning R	equest:

Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway & Ridge Road

Date September 30, 2019

To: City of McKinney, Planning and Zoning Commission

We, the property owners located at 177 and 181 N. Ridge Road located immediately North of the Northwest Corner of Virginia Parkway and Ridge Road who are directly affected by the requested zoning change described in the referenced case, do hereby protest against any change of the current zoning classification of the subject property.

The reasons for our objection to the current rezoning request to allow a Car Wash to be constructed and operational include but are not limited to the following:

- 1. Increased traffic flow at the corner of Virginia Pkwy and Ridge Road which is already a very busy intersection Including drivers required to make a U-Turn at the intersection when traveling east on Virginia Parkway.
- 2. Middle School located just East of the subject corner and an Elementary School located North on Ridge Road. Both schools have significant auto and foot traffic during the school year. The additional traffic flow with the proposed Car Wash would only increase the chance of an accident involving a young pedestrian.
- 3. Fire Station located on Virginia just West of Ridge is very busy and proceeds through the intersection frequently and will be making emergency visits to our property to interact/treat patients. The McKinney emergency vehicles will contend with the increased traffic and confused patrons attempting to exit the Car Wash during an emergency will only add to a congested intersection.
- 4. The two Medical Office Buildings owned by our development will see increased flow through traffic through our property in order to access the car wash patrons and will also increase U-Turn traffic at our northern entrance/exit.
- 5. Increased noise due to auto washing machinery and vacuums operational during business hours as well as the increased noise level of music, horns honking and loitering during and after operational hours, which have the potential to negatively impact the patients been treated in the three medical practices that occupy the two buildings.
- 6. Diminished property value of commercial properties adjacent to the car wash. Current zoning allowing for one story lite office, such as our buildings, which lend to the residential area much better than a zone of C2, Local Commercial District.
- 7. The trash generated by carwash patrons is also a concern. Often times patrons throw trash "at" the trash receptacles. The natural elevation of the property lends to windy days and nights and blowing trash will decrease curb appeal.



ZONING CHANGE WRITTEN PROTEST

In accordance with Subsection 146-164(5) "Negative Recommendations; Written Protest Procedures." of the Zoning Ordinance, a valid, written protest to a proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change must be filed by the owners of at least 20 percent of either the area of the lots or land covered by the proposed change or the area of the lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed change and extending 200 feet from that area.

If a valid, written protest is received by the City Secretary's Office before 5:00 p.m. on the fourth working day immediately preceding the date advertised for the City Council public hearing, the proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change shall require a favorable vote of three-fourths of all members of the City Council.

This written protest must bear the original signatures of ONLY the owners of property that is: (1) subject to the proposed zoning change; or, (2) situated within 200 feet of the property which is the subject of the proposed zoning change. The individual(s) collecting the signatures contained on the pages submitted with and made a part of this Zoning Change Written Protest form shall be required to complete the Zoning Change Written Protest Signature Witness Affidavit. (Please note that individual owners of eligible property may submit an individual Zoning Change Written Protest form, which form is available from the City, rather than sign this form.)

For additional information on submitting a written protest to a proposed zoning case, please contact the City Secretary's Office at 972-547-7500 or the Planning Department at 972-547-2000. Once this written protest form has been completed, please deliver it to the City Secretary's Office at 222 N. Tennessee Street, McKinney, TX 75070.

Zoning Case Number or Description:	19-0018Z			
Date and Time of Protest Submittal:	10-2-19	J 5	8:55 AM	
Total Number of Pages Submitted:	3 pages			

PRINTED NAME OF PROTESTING PARTY (AS IT APPEARS ON THE CITY'S TAX ROLL)	ADDRESS/DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AFFECTED WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE FOR WHICH THIS PROTEST IS SUBMITTED	SIGNATURE OF PROTESTING PART
Aggie Math Holdings, LLC	177 & 181 N. Ridge Road McKinney, TX 75071	

	Andrew M. Smith 1 signatures, that all signelieve them to be the genue	natures app	pended there	eto were ma		sence, and
			Ad	mS	7	_
	E OF TEXAS TY OF COLLIN	§ §				
person	Before me, a notary punder of the personally appeared whose name is subscribed declared that the statement	ed to the fo	regoing doc	cument and	, being by me	to be the first duly
		×	Juv Public, Sta	te of Texas	nner	Notary
	(Seal)					
	OUENCY M. BO Notary Public, State Comm. Expires 09-2 Notary ID 13174	of Texas 27-2022				





ZONING CHANGE WRITTEN PROTEST

OCT 03 2000 CITY SECRETAR

In accordance with Subsection 146-164(5) "Negative Recommendations; Written Protest Procedures." of the Zoning Ordinance, a valid, written protest to a proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change must be filed by the owners of at least 20 percent of either the area of the lots or land covered by the proposed change or the area of the lots or land immediately adjoining the area covered by the proposed change and extending 200 feet from that area.

If a valid, written protest is received by the City Secretary's Office before 5:00 p.m. on the fourth working day immediately preceding the date advertised for the City Council public hearing, the proposed zoning amendment, supplement, or change shall require a favorable vote of three-fourths of all members of the City Council.

This written protest must bear the original signatures of ONLY the owners of property that is: (1) subject to the proposed zoning change; or, (2) situated within 200 feet of the property which is the subject of the proposed zoning change. The individual(s) collecting the signatures contained on the pages submitted with and made a part of this Zoning Change Written Protest form shall be required to complete the Zoning Change Written Protest Signature Witness Affidavit. (Please note that individual owners of eligible property may submit an individual Zoning Change Written Protest form, which form is available from the City, rather than sign this form.)

For additional information on submitting a written protest to a proposed zoning case, please contact the City Secretary's Office at 972-547-7500 or the Planning Department at 972-547-2000. Once this written protest form has been completed, please deliver it to the City Secretary's Office at 222 N. Tennessee Street, McKinney, TX 75070.

Date and Time of Protest Submittal: 10/3/19 3:30 15						
Total Number of Pages Submitted: 2						
PRINTED NAME OF PROTESTING PARTY (AS IT APPEARS ON THE CITY'S TAX ROLL)	ADDRESS/DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AFFECTED WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE FOR WHICH THIS PROTEST IS SUBMITTED	SIGNATURE OF PROTESTING PARTY				
The Executive Suites of Stone bridge, LLC	C190 Virginia Parknay Suite 100 McKinney, TX 75071	Momo				

bears _ signatures, that all signatures app	sonally circulated the foregoing petition, that it bended thereto were made in my presence, and res of the persons whose names they purport to
	An Dold
STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF COLLIN § Before me, a notary public, on the person whose name is subscribed to the forest sworn, declared that the statements therein contains the statements of the statements therein contains the statements of the statements therein contains the statements of the statement of the	his 3 day of October, known to me to be the pregoing document and, being by me first duly entained are true and correct.
RUBY BRANDS Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 02-29-2020 Notary ID 124840752	Public, State of Texas Notary